

# CR4.0 - Tariffs 2021

Version EN: 1 March 2021









# Index

WELC	COME	3
	PURPOSE OF THE DOCUMENT	
2. C	CERTIFICATION BODIES	4
2.1.	BASIC PAYMENT	4
2.2.	OTHER PAYMENTS	4
3. C	ERTIFIED COMPANIES	6
3.1.	. General	6
3.2.	GMP+ CERTIFIED COMPANIES	6
4. C	OTHER COMPANIES	. 8
4.1.	. QS CERTIFIED PARTICIPANTS	8
42	PASTI IS + CERTIFIED DARTICIDANTS	8





## Welcome

This Feed Certification scheme document supports you to contribute to feed safety worldwide. By assessing and complying with the requirements set by GMP+ International together with its stakeholders, we aim to provide safe and responsible feed for the GMP+ community. Please read the information in this document carefully.

Let's make this work together!

# 1. Purpose of the document

This document contains the tariffs for the contributions in 2021 which the Certification Bodies and the certified companies are due to pay to GMP+ International. This applies to the Certification Bodies which are approved for the issuing of GMP+ certificates to companies on the basis of the GMP+ Feed Certification Scheme with the module GMP+ Feed Safety Assurance and the module GMP+ Feed Responsibility Assurance.

This document also contains the tariffs for the contributions that GMP+ certified companies are due to GMP+ International in accordance with said certification scheme.

The obligation to pay these financial contributions is laid down, on the one hand, in the approval contracts between the Certification Bodies and GMP+ International and, on the other hand, in the contracts between the Certification Bodies and the GMP+ certified companies.

Tariffs are also included for the purchase of other services and products of GMP+ International.

The basic principle of the raised tariffs is that the income should cover all the costs incurred in the administration of the above mentioned schemes and the associated support activities.

All amounts are exclusive of VAT. By GMP+ International is meant: GMP+ International B.V.





## 2. Certification Bodies

### 2.1. Basic payment

2.1.1 The Certification Body will make the basic payments shown in Table 1 annually to GMP+ International.

Table 1: Tariffs basic payments (in euro's) for certification bodies

Elements		<b>GMP+ Feed Certification scheme</b>		
a.	basic tariff	€ 1.345,00		
b.	use of database web application	€ 900,00		
c.	per accepted scope 1 up to 5	€ 950,00		
d.	per accepted scope 6 up to 10	€ 785,00		
e.	per accepted scope 11 up to 15	€ 560,00		
f.	per accepted scope 16 and more	€ 335,00		
g.	per accepted auditor	€ 135,00		
h.	per critical location	€ 2.245,00		

- 2.1.2 The Certification Body will be due to pay the basic rates in April 2021.
  Payment must be made on the basis of an invoice to be issued by GMP+ International, within the time of payment of 21 days.
- 2.1.3 The previously mentioned basic tariff (a.) under 2.1.1. Table 1 does not apply for Certification Bodies approved by a different certification scheme approved by GMP+ International and that only registered with GMP+ International for approval for a County Note. In all other cases, this exception does not apply. Requirement is that the relevant Certification Body has entered into an agreement with GMP+ International. These approved certification schemes (including the scopes) are referred to in chapter 3 of TS 1.2 Purchase.

## 2.2. Other payments

2.2.1 The Certification Body submitting an approval request as referred to in the CR1.0 Acceptation requirements, to obtain a license to carry out GMP+ FSA and/or GMP+ FRA certification, is due fee to GMP+ International prior to the start of the assessment, as referred to under a. in table 2. If the approval procedure is successfully completed within 13 weeks, this fee will be reimbursed.

In case of an approval procedure exceeding 13 weeks, with a maximum turnaround time of 26 weeks, the amount as referred to under a. in table 2 is due again. If the approval procedure is successfully completed within 26 weeks, this second charged fee will be reimbursed.



If the turnaround time of the approval procedure exceeds 26 weeks, there will be no reimbursement.

2.2.2 The Certification Body that signs-up auditors for examinations, is due to GMP+ International the fee per signed up auditor per scope, as specified under b. in table 2.

Table 2: Tariffs basic payments (in euro's) for certification bodies

a.	approval request Certification Body	€ 1.650,00
b.	registration of an auditor for examination	€ 101,00

- 2.2.3 The Certification Bodies are required to pay the contributions of the GMP+ certified companies as referred to under par. 3 to GMP+ International. GMP+ International usually sends an invoice two months after the issuance of the certificate and in the corresponding month in each subsequent year that the certificate is valid. As a reference date, the end date of the certificate is used. If, after the issuance of the initial certificate, scopes/certificates are added, the month of each year similar to the one in which the end date lies, shall apply.
- 2.2.4 The amounts specified in sections 2.1.1 to 2.2.3 must be transferred within 21 days to the account of GMP+ International after receipt of an invoice.



# 3. Certified companies

#### 3.1. General

- 3.1.1 A GMP+ certified company as referred to in chapter 1 is due an annual financial contribution to GMP+ International as stated hereinafter. The GMP+ certified company pays this contribution through the Certification Body, with which it has an agreement, that is to pay the amount to GMP+ International in accordance with the provisions of par. 3.2.
- 3.1.2. If the certification for a company location relates to multiple areas of applicability (scopes) or to multiple standards then, for each additional area of applicability (scope), 40% of the appropriate applicable amount is due. In case of certification of more than 5 scopes per company location, for each additional area of applicability (scope), 10% of the appropriate applicable amount is due. In these cases the highest amount is due in full and the discount applies to the lower tariffs.

#### 3.2. GMP+ certified companies

The GMP+ certified companies are due the basic fee listed in table 3 per business location and listed scope.

Table 3: Rates basic fee (in Euros) per scope for certified companies

Standard tariff	per location		
Scope 1	€ 263,50		
Scope 2 through 5 (see explanation par. 3.1.2)	€ 105,40		
Scope 6 and beyond (see explanation par. 3.1.2)	€ 26,35		
Variant / Different tariff	per location / vessel		
Transport feed, road transport ≤ 2 employees	per location / vessel € 112,00		
	-		



## CR4.0 - Tariffs 2021

MultiSite Graduated tariff	locations 1 to 5	locations 6 to 10	locations 11 to 15	locations 16 to 40	locations 41 to 60	locations 61 to 80	locations >80
Trade	€ 263,50	€ 197,50	€ 132,00	€ 79,50	€ 79,50	€ 79,50	€ 79,50
Transport	€ 263,50	€ 197,50	€ 132,00	€ 79,50	€ 79,50	€ 79,50	€ 79,50
Affreightment	€ 263,50	€ 197,50	€ 132,00	€ 79,50	€ 79,50	€ 79,50	€ 79,50
Storage and Transshipment	€ 263,50	€ 197,50	€ 132,00	€ 79,50	€ 55,50	€ 40,00	€ 23,00
Trade to livestock farms	€ 45,50	€ 34,50	€ 23,00	€ 14,00	€ 14,00	€ 14,00	€ 14,00
Transport feed, inland waterway	€ 45,50	€ 34,50	€ 23,00	€ 14,00	€ 14,00	€ 14,00	€ 14,00

#### Helpful tip:

A company will be assigned the scope Trade if it trades in feed it hasn't produced itself. Sale of self-produced feed is covered by the scope Production.

In the scope Transport, there is a distinction between small companies with less or equal to  $(\leq)$  2 employees and with more than (>2) employees. The Certification Body is required to inform GMP+ International about the numbers of employees per certified company. If no registration was conducted, the highest rate will be used.

In addition to transport companies, there are also tractionairs with and without own manual. These fall under the structure of Transport feed.

Application of the so-called scale rate for Multi-site is only possible if the applicable GMP+ requirements are met, as specified in Appendix 4 of the CR 2.0 Assessment and Certification/Appendix 2 of the CR 3.0 Assessment and Certification of additional scopes. In this, the Certification Body must ensure the correct information for registration in the database of GMP+ International.





## 4. Other companies

In addition to companies that are GMP+ certified for the previously mentioned schemes, there are also companies that are linked to GMP+ International in a different way.

### 4.1. QS certified companies

A QS certified company registered for acceptance within the GMP+ FSA module is due to GMP+ International an annual registration fee as referred to hereinafter. The amount is to be transferred to the account of GMP+ International within 21 days after the invoice date.

QS certified companies	Per location		
Production animal feed compound feed	€ 263,50		
Production animal feed premixtures	€ 263,50		

If the certification for a business location concerns several scopes, 40% of the applicable registration fee is due for each additional scope. In these cases the highest amount is fully due and the discount applies to the lower rates.

### 4.2. pastus+ certified companies

A pastus+ certified company registered for acceptance within the GMP+ FSA module is due to GMP+ International an annual registration fee as referred to hereinafter, to cover the associated costs. The amount is to be transferred to the account of GMP+ International within 21 days after the invoice date.

pastus+ certified companies	Per location		
Production of feed materials	€ 263,50		
Production of compound feed	€ 263,50		
Trade in animal feed	€ 263,50		
Storage and Transshipment of feed	€ 263,50		
Transport feed, Road transport	€ 263,50		

If the certification for a business location concerns several scopes, 40% of the applicable registration fee is due for each additional scope. In these cases the highest amount is fully due and the discount applies to the lower rates.



At GMP+ International, we believe everybody, no matter who they are or where they live, should have access to safe food.

#### **GMP+ International**

Braillelaan 9

2289 CL Rijswijk

The Netherlands

- t. +31 (0)70 307 41 20 (Office) +31 (0)70 – 307 41 44 (Help Desk)
- e. info@gmpplus.org

#### Disclaimer:

This publication was established for the purpose of providing information to interested parties with respect to GMP+-standards. The publication will be updated regularly. GMP+ International B.V. is not liable for any inaccuracies in this publication.

#### © GMP+ International B.V.

All rights reserved. The information in this publication may be consulted on the screen, downloaded and printed as long as this is done for your own, non-commercial use. For other desired uses, prior written permission should be obtained from the GMP+ International B.V.